the money necessary for a high-quality putter.  In addition, Peter Putter’s East Coast presence and
distributor network would complement RuffCo’s West Coast dominance.  Peter Putter also was
making inroads into many of the “big box” retail stores.  A combination would open that
important sales outlet to RuffCo’s products.  Additionally, Slick was confident that the two
companies would have significant synergies and cost savings on the order of $2 million each year.
Best of all, RuffCo would be buying the company just before the money really started to roll in; the
company was conducting final R&D on its latest-model putter, the Peter Putter II, which would be
ready for market in early 1997.  (This effort would require $12 million to fund additional
marketing and product
development expenses.)  Peter
II, as the new putter was called,
featured a hard insert that
would produce crisper rolls on
the greens and, Slick explained,
was expected to be a blockbuster
of “Bertha-esque” proportions.

Slick took the liberty of
presenting the pro forma
1995 profit and loss
statement for the combined
entity. (See chart, right.)
The Ruffs were intrigued
and hired Slick to get the
deal done.

RUFFCO   PETER   PRO FORMA
PUTTER   1995

Revenue $130.0 $36.0 $166.0

Cost of goods sold 77.0 20.0 97.0
Gross profit 53.0 16.0 69.0

Gross Margin 40.8% 44.4% 41.6%

SG&A 39.2 10.8 50.0
EBIT 13.8 5.2 19.0
Interest expense 5.0 2.0 7.0
Pretax income 8.8 3.2 12.0
Taxes 3.6 1.3 4.9
Net income $5.2 $1.9 $7.1

EBIT $13.8 $5.2 $19.0
Manufacturing depreciation 6.2 2.0 8.2

EBITDA $20.0 $ 7.2 $27.2
% Margin 15.4% 20.0% 16.4%

RUFFCO GOLF PRO FORMA P&L CALCULATION
($ in Millions)

5BUYING & SELLING THE TROUBLED COMPANY • A CASE STUDY

ACQUISITION, IPO AND REFINANCING

Impressed by the profit-making possibilities for the Peter II and hopeful that the distribution
synergies would benefit RuffCo’s existing product, RuffCo purchased Peter Putter at a multiple of
approximately 9.0 times its 1995 EBITDA of $7.2 million.  The Ruffs accomplished the purchase
by obtaining “bridge” financing from the Bank, which was to be immediately repaid from equity
raised in an IPO.  To clarify to the market its broader focus and new product line, the Company

[…]

Fees and Expenses 5.0
Total Uses of Funds $45.4

PURCHASE PRICE OF PETER PUTTER
($ in Millions)

Pro Forma EBITDA $27.2
Capitalization Multiple 8.0x
Pre-Money Enterprise Value $217.6
Existing Post-Acquisition Debt 125.4
Pre-Money Equity Value $92.2
% of primary shares sold 30%
Post-Money Equity Value $131.7
IPO Proceeds $39.5(1)

(1) Before fees and expenses

IPO PROCEEDS
($ in Millions)

6 HO U L I H A N LO K E Y HO WA R D & ZU K I N

The following sets forth RuffCo Golf’s pro forma Balance Sheet for the acquisition of Peter
Putter and the IPO.

In conjunction with the IPO, Father sold secondary shares representing 10% of the pro forma equity
of the Company and kept the proceeds.  The chart below illustrates RuffCo Golf’s ownership pre-
and post-IPO (including Father’s secondary sale of stock).

As it agreed at the time of the Peter Putter
acquisition, RuffCo Golf used a portion of the IPO
proceeds to pay down its revolver.  After the
acquisition and the IPO, RuffCo Golf had a total of
$10 million of availability.

RUFFCO   P.PUTTER   PURCHASE ADJUST. IPO ADJUST. PRO FORMA
12/31/1995   12/31/1995 DEBIT   CREDIT   DEBIT CREDIT   12/31/1995

Assets:
Accounts Receivable $14.2 $4.0 $18.2
Inventory 16.4 4.8 21.2
Net fixed assets 49.2 15.2 64.4
Intangible assets -   10.0 37.6 2.7 50.3
Total assets $79.8 $34.0 $154.1

Liabilities:
Total current liabilities 9.0 1.8 $10.8
Bank debt

Revolver 19.2 11.6 14.4 16.4
Term 8.8 4.6 45.4 22.4 36.4
Equipment Loans 27.6 8.2 35.8

Total bank debt 55.6 24.4 88.6
Total liabilities 64.6 26.2 99.4
Shareholders equity 15.2 7.8 7.8 39.5 54.7
Total liabilities &

s/holders equity $79.8 $34.0 $154.1

RUFFCO GOLF PRO FORMA 1995 BALANCE SHEET
(With Acquisition and IPO Adjustments)

($ in Millions)

Pre-IPO Post-IPO
Father 75.00% 42.50%
Son 12.50% 8.75%
Daughter 12.50% 8.75%
Public 0.00% 40.00%
Total 100.00% 100.00%

RUFFCO GOLF OWNERSHIP

7BUYING & SELLING THE TROUBLED COMPANY • A CASE STUDY

THE SPIRAL OF DISTRESS

Shortly after the IPO, RuffCo Golf’s fortunes, along with those of much of the golf industry, began
to slide.  The series of missteps and misfortunes that befell RuffCo Golf are summarized below.